
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032060-2022 

Contract

Delivery and Management of Recycle and Refuse
Containers

Falkirk Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-032060

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03635c  

Published 11 November 2022, 2:28pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Falkirk Council

Abbotsford House, David's Loan

Falkirk

FK2 7YZ

Email

cpu@falkirk.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1324506566

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032060-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032060-2022
mailto:cpu@falkirk.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.falkirk.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0018
4

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.falkirk.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00184
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00184


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Delivery and Management of Recycle and Refuse Containers

Reference number

PS/075/22

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Delivery and Management of Recycling Containers and Sacks to houses and commercial
premises on an as and when required basis within Falkirk Council area. Repair of these
containers as appropriate.

Please note this is not for supply of containers.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £380,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

19640000 - Polythene waste and refuse sacks and bags



Page 4 to 8

34928480 - Waste and rubbish containers and bins

44613800 - Containers for waste material

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

90512000 - Refuse transport services

34144510 - Vehicles for refuse

90511000 - Refuse collection services

90513100 - Household-refuse disposal services

39224340 - Bins

90000000 - Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

85312200 - Homedelivery of provisions

60100000 - Road transport services

60161000 - Parcel transport services

33952000 - Transport equipment and auxiliary products to transportation

34000000 - Transport equipment and auxiliary products to transportation

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM76 - Falkirk

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Delivery and Management of Waste and Recycling Containers and Sacks to households and
businesses in the Falkirk Council area.

The provision of all staff, vehicles and equipment to fulfil requirements in terms of the
delivery of waste containers and sacks to Falkirk Council area households and commercial
premises, on an as and when required basis. Maintenance and repair of waste conatiners.



Page 5 to 8

Monitoring and reporting of stock levels to ensure there is a minimum level of critical stock
items at all times.

Please note that this is not the purchase of recycling and residual waste containers.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Wheeled Bin / Sack Delivery - Climate Change Mitigation /
Weighting: 7.5

Quality criterion - Name: Wheeled Bin / Sack Delivery - Route optimisation / Weighting: 7.5

Quality criterion - Name: Wheeled Bin / Sack Delivery - Service Requests / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Cleaning and Repair / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Storage Area Management / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Fair Work First / Weighting: 5

Price - Weighting: 65 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-023944

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

PS/075/22

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 October 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

/Notice/023944-2022


Page 7 to 8

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

RECYCLEAN LIMITED

7 McKELL COURT

FALKIRK

FK1 5PW

Telephone

+44 1324617848

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £380,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:713287)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Falkirk Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace

Sheriff Court House Main Street Camelon

Falkirk

FK1 4AR

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-09T13:54:57+0100
	TCPDF




